RESOLUTION NO. 2- 2015

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE
8th RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
(ROPS 2015-16A) FOR THE TIME PERIOD OF
01 JULY 2015 THROUGH 31 DECEMBER 2015,
PURSUANT TO SECTION 31471(h) AND 34177(1)(1)
OF THE CALIFORNIA REDEVELOPMENT LAW

THE OVERSIGHT BOARD
Successor Agency for the City of Clayton, California

WHEREAS, pursuant to the California Community Redevelopment Law (Health and
Safety Code Section 33000 et seq.; the "Redevelopment Law"), the City Council (the
"City Council") of the City of Clayton (the "City") adopted in accordance with the
California Community Redevelopment Law, City Ordinance No. 243 on 20 July 1987
adopting the Redevelopment Plan for the Clayton Redevelopment Project Area (the
"Redevelopment Plan"), as amended from time to time; and

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Clayton (the "Agency") is
responsible for implementing the Redevelopment Plan pursuant to said Redevelopment
Law; and

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill X1 26 (the "Dissolution Act") and Assembly Bill X1 27 (the
"Alternative Redevelopment Program Act") were enacted by the State of California on
28 June 2011, to significantly modify the Community Redevelopment Law and to end
the existence of or modify continued operation of redevelopment agencies throughout
the state (Health & Safety Code §33000, et seq.; the "Redevelopment Law"); and

WHEREAS, on 11 August 2011, the California Supreme Court agreed to review the
California Redevelopment Association and League of California Cities’ petition
challenging the constitutionality of these Redevelopment Restructuring Acts; and

WHEREAS, on 29 December 2011, the California Supreme Court ruled that the
Dissolution Act is largely constitutional and the Alternative Redevelopment Program Act
is unconstitutional; and

WHEREAS, the Court's decision means that all California redevelopment agencies,
including the Clayton Redevelopment Agency, are now terminated and have been
automatically dissolved on 1 February 2012 pursuant to the Dissolution Act: and

WHEREAS, on 17 January 2012 by Resolution No. 03-2012, the Clayton City Council
did exercise its priority right and took action to become the Successor Agency and the
Successor Housing Agency of the former Clayton Redevelopment Agency; and

Resolution No. 2-2015 1 February 26, 2015



WHEREAS, 07 January 2015 the Department of Finance (DOF) posted instructions for
completing the 8" Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 2015-16A)
covering the time period of 01 July 2015 through 31 December 2015, including the
requirement that the ROPS 2015-16A must be adopted by the Successor Agency,
approved by its Oversight Board and submitted electronically to the DOF by 03 March
2015; and

WHEREAS, under Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, Section 15378(b)(4),
the approval of the ROPS is exempt from the requirements of the California
Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") in that it is not a project, but instead consists of the
continuation of an existing governmental funding mechanism for potential future projects
and programs, and does not commit funds to any specific project or program because it
merely lists enforceable obligations previously entered into and approved by the former
Clayton Redevelopment Agency; and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board to the City of Clayton Successor Agency has reviewed
and duly considered the Staff Report, the proposed 8™ Recognized Obligation Payment
Schedule (ROPS 2015-16A), plus documents and other written evidence presented at
the meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Oversight Board for the Successor
Agency does hereby find the above Recitals are true and correct and have served,
together with the supporting documents, as the basis for the findings and approvals set
forth below.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Oversight Board does hereby approve and adopt
the 8th Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 2015-16A), attached hereto
as “Attachment 1” and incorporated herein as if fully set forth in this Resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Oversight Board authorizes and directs its City
Manager or the City Manager's designee to: (1) post the 8™ Recognized Obligation
Payments Schedule (Attachment 1) on the City's website; (2) designate a City
representative to whom all questions related to the 8" Recognized Obligation Payment
Schedule can be directed; (3) notify, by mail or electronic means, the County Auditor-
Controller, the State Department of Finance, and the State Controller of the Oversight
Board’s action to adopt the 8" Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 2015-
16A), and to provide those persons with the interet website location of the posted
schedule and the contact information for the City's designated contact; and (4) to take
such other actions and execute such other documents as are appropriate to effectuate
the intent of this Resolution and to implement the Recognized Obligation Payment
Schedule on behalf of the Oversight Board, Successor Agency, and City.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if any section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph,
sentence, clause or phrase of this Resolution or of Attachment 1, or any part thereof is
for any reason held tc be unconstitutional, invalid or ineffective, such decision shall not

Resolution No. 2-2015 2 February 26, 2015



affect the validity or effectiveness of the remaining portions of this Resolution,
Attachment 1 or any part thereof. The Oversight Board, acting for the Successor
Agency, hereby declares that it would have passed each section, subsection,
subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this Resolution or of Attachment
1 irrespective of the fact that one or more sections, subsections, subdivision,
paragraphs, sentences, clauses or phrases be declared unconstitutional, invalid or
ineffective. To this end the provisions of this Resolution and of Attachment 1 are
declared to be severable.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall and does take immediate
effect upon its adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Oversight Board for the Successor
Agency of the City of Clayton, California at a regular public meeting thereof held on the
26™ day of February 2015 by the following vote:

AYES: Impastato, Nicholas, Richardson, Roxas.

NOES: None.

ABSENT: Geller, Mullen, Mitchoff.

ABSTAIN: None.

THE OVERSIGHT BOARD FOR THE
SUCCESSOR AGENCY FOR THE

CITY OF CLAYTON, CA
N

5
Dan Richardson, Chair

ATTEST:

aura Hoﬁmeistet&lﬁ)rk of the Board

Resolution No. 2-2015 3 February 26, 2015



Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16A) - Summary
Filed for the July 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015 Period

Name of Successor Agency: Ciayton

Name of County: Contra Costa

Current Period Requested Funding for Outstanding Debt or Obligation

Six-Month Total

Enforceable Obligations Funded with Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) Funding

A Sources (B+C+D): $ 43,585
B Bond Proceeds Funding (ROPS Detail) 43,585
C Reserve Balance Funding (ROPS Detail) -
D Other Funding (ROPS Detail) -
E Enforceable Obligations Funded with RPTTF Funding (F+G): $ 597,750
F Non-Administrative Costs (ROPS Detail) 472,750
G Administrative Costs (ROPS Detail) 125,000
H  Current Period Enforceable Obligations (A+E): $ 641,335
Successor Agency Self-Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding
| Enforceable Obligations funded with RPTTF (E): 597,750
J Less Prior Period Adjustment (Report of Prior Period Adjustments Column S) {(8,921)
K  Adjusted Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding (I-J) $ 588,829
County Auditor Controller Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding
L  Enforceable Obligations funded with RPTTF (E): 597,750
M Less Prior Period Adjuétment (Report of Prior Period Adjustments Column AA) -
N Adested Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding (L-M) 597,750
Certification of Oversight Board Chairman: Dan Richardson Oversight Board Chair
Pursuant to Section 34177 (m) of the Health and Safety code, |
hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized Name Title
Obligation Payment Schedule for the above named agency. s/ — N /2612015
Sign,ature ~—"" Date

ATTACHMENT 1



ATTACHMENT 1

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16A) - ROPS Detail
July 1, 2018 through December 31, 2015
(Repori Amounts in Whole Dallars)
B C D E F G H I J K L M N (8] P
Funding Source
Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund
{Non-RFTTF) RPTTF
Contract/Agreement | Contract/Agreement Total Cutstanding
tem# | _Project Name / Debt Obligation Obligation Type Execution Date Termination Date Payee Description/Project Scope Project Area Debt or Obiigation | Retired | Bond Proceeds | Reserve Balance|  Other F unds Non-Admin Admin Six-Month Total
_ S ! ) A $ 6,127,828 $ 43585 | § -18 ___-18 47275018 125000} § 641,335
31Cily Loar: dinoor 51950  |SERAF/ERAE 192040 ZiVZGiS ; acy LM Imer-ican for SERAF State [Al , seatgy N ' i : |8 d
4iContract for Consulting Services Fees 11/1/1996 8/31/2024 US Bank Paying Agent Fees Al 1,930 N $ -
7iSuccessor Agency Functions Admin Costs 1112014 71172015 City of Clayton Expenses for Successor Agency Al 250,000 N 125,000 § 125,000
Operation -
8iContract for Consulhing Services Haousiiig Enity 120222010 1273152015 (Roniney Fleaning Housing Element implementation Al SE00 N $ -
: : Adinn Cost o | , .
10]Contract for Consulting Services Dissolution Audits  [8/31/2012 711712015 Cropper Accountancy Corp [Successor Agency Dus Diligence All 15,000 N 15,000 $ 15,000
Review __|
11|Contract for Consulting Services Fees 6/7/1988 7/1/2015 NBS Local Government RDA Arbitrage Reporting All 3,750 N 3,750 $ 3,750
Solutions
13|City Loan entered into on 6/17/9%  |City/County Loans §6f1 7/1999 7/1/2015 City of Clayton City Loan entered into on 6/17/99 All 475,000 N $ 9
On or Before 6/27/11 ] i Firestation Project
14}y Loan entered into on 216110 City/County Loans  [27i8/2010 | PR City of Clayion ' 2% Electon Payrments per Saclion Al 376.424 N $ 3
On or Before 6/27/11 : - 35688 ! ) L
16| Refunding Tax Allocation Bonds Refunding Bonds 6/25/2014 8/1/12024 US Bank Bonds issued to refund the 1996 and  |All 4,234,130 N 43,585 325,000 $ 368,585
2014 Issued After 6/27/12 1999 non-housing RDA Tax Allocation !
Bonds
17]Contract for bond covenant Professional 9/4/2014 8/1/2024 Fraser & Associates Bond covenant required All 4,000 N 4,000 $ 4,000
consulting services (cap analysis)  |Services analysis/report.
18|Shori-term cash flow loan entered City/County Loans  |2/17/2015 7112015 City of Clayton Short-term cash flow loan for admin All 125,000 N 125,000 $ 125,000
into on 2/17/15 After 6/27/11 fees for ROPS 2014-15B period.
19 N $ -
20 N $ -




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16A) - Report of Cash Balances
(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

@df!(ﬁash Balance Agency Tips Sheet.pdf.

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34177 (1), Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund {RPTTF) may be listed as a source of payment on the ROPS, but only to the extent no other funding source is available or

when payment from property tax revenues is required by an enforceable obligation. For tips on how to complete the Report of Cash Balances Form, see https://rad.dof.ca.zov rad-

A B C D E F G H 1
Fund Sources
Bond Proceeds Reserve Balancs Other RPTTF
Prior ROPS Prior ROPS
period balances RPTTF
Bonds lssued on and DDR RPTTF| distributed as Rent, Non-Admin
or before Bonds Issued on balances reserve for future Grants, and
Cash Balance Information by ROPS Period 12131110 or after 01/01/11 retained period(s) Interest, Etc. Admin Comments
ROPS 14-15A Actuals (07/01/14 - 12/31/14)
1 |Beginning Available Cash Balance (Actual 07/01/14)
310,367 20,653 1,325,017 - 74,823 36,833
2 |Revenueflncome (Actual 12/31/14) H2 RPTTF receipt is a reconciling item for cell E1 as this
RPTTF amounts should tie to the ROPS 14-15A distribution from the was being received by the SA and posted in June 2014.
County Auditor-Controller during June 2014 . ) i i 6,804 524,820
3 {Expenditures for ROPS 14-15A Enforceabie Obiigations {Actual Cell D3 includes cost of issuance expenditures included
12/31/14) in the bond transcript approved by the DOF. Rollover
RPTTF amounts, H3 plus H4 should equal total reported actual into July 2014 was unknown at time of ROPS 2014-15A
expenditures in the Report of PPA, Columns L and Q preparation. Iltems include the following: (1) $3,120
Godfarb & Lipman, (2) $5,480 trustee and escrow agent,
and (3) $568.50 CDIAC state bond filing fee.
Cell H3 consists of following: (1) RPTTF from ROPS
2014-15A ($417,774) paid into escrow on 6/25/15 to call
old bonds and used by turstee to pay scheduled 8/1/15
debt service 1999 bonds, (2) $2,400 in NBS charges for
arbitrage reports on the 1996 and 1999 bonds, (3) H&S
code section 34171(b) administration for ROPS 2014-
15A period, and (4) $150 in approved other professional
services.
- 9,169 - ~ 545,324
4 |Retention of Available Cash Balance (Actual 12/31/14)
RPTTF amount retained should only include the amounts distributed as
reserve for future period(s)
5 |ROPS 14-15A RPTTF Prior Period Adjustment '
RPTTF amount should tie io the self-reporied ROPS 14-15A PPA in the ;
Report of PPA, Column S 0 Gntg redulred :
8,821
6 { Ending Actual Available Cash Balancs ! )
CloG=(1+2-3-4)H=(1+2-3-4-5) $_ 310494 11484 (8 1,325017 -ls  e62r 7,408
ROPS 14-15B Estimate (01/01/15 - 06/30/15)
7 [Beginning Avallable Cash Balance (Actual 01/01/15)
C,D,E,G=4+6,F=H4+F4+F6andH=5+6) - $  310494(S  11484|$ 1,325,017 s st 16,329
8 |Revenue/income (Estimate 06/30/15) No RPTTF awarded for ROPS 14-15B period.
RPTTF amounts should tie to the ROPS 14-158 distribution from the
County Auditor-Controller during January 2015 - - - - - -
9 |Expenditures for ROPS 14-15B Enforceable Obligations (Estimate Per the DOF Determination Letter dated 12/17/14, the
06/30/15) SA was instructed to apply bond proceeds to pay ROPS
2014-15B items 4, 7, and 16 totaling $171,874. Cell C9
and D9 include the use of bond proceeds to pay 2/1/15
interest payment on 2014 refunding TABs following DOF
instruction. Cell C9 also includes use of bond proceeds
totaling $1,980 to pay fiscal agent costs (item no. 4).
Cell H9 applies RPTTF to net balance due on 2/1/15
35,390 11,484 : B 7,408 interest payment pursuant to the 12/17/14 DOF letter.
10 |Retention of Available Cash Balance (Estimate 06/30/15)
RPTTF amount retained should only include the amounts distributed as
reserve for future period(s) - » s - " =
11 |Ending Estimated Available Cash Balance {7 + & - 9 -10) s 275,104 | $ s 1,325,017 | § s sez 8,921

ATTACHMENT 1



ATTACHMENT 1

Reported for the ROPS 14-15A (July 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014) Period Pursuant to Health and Safety Code {HSC

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16A) - Report of Prior Period Adjustments

{Report Amounts in Whole Doliars)

) section 34186 (a)

ROPS 14-15A Successor Agency (SA) Self-reported Prior Period Adjustments (PPA]
Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) approved for the ROPS 15-16A (July through December 2015) period will be offset by the SA’
county auditor-controller (CAC) and the State Controller.

): Pursuant to HSC Section 34186 (a), SAs are required to report the differences between their actual available funding and their actual expenditures for the ROPS 14-15A (July through December 2014) period. The amount of
s self-reported ROPS 14-15A prior period adjustment. HSC Section 34186 (a) also specifies that the prior period adjustments self-reported by SAs are subject to audit by the

A

c D

E F

n

-4

ftorn #

Project Name /
Debt Obligation

Non-RPTTF Expenditurss

RPTTF Expenditures

Bond Proceeds

Resarve Balance

Other Funds

Non-Admin

Admin

Net SA Non-Admin
and Admin PPA
{Amount Used to
Offset ROPS 15-16A
Requested RPTTF)

Authorized Actual

Authorized

Authorized

Actual

Available
RPTTF
(ROPS 14-15A
distributed + all other
available as of
07/1/14)

.Net Lesser of
Authorized /
Available

Actual

Difference
(if Kis less than L,
the difference is
zero)

Authorized

Avallable
RPTTF
(ROPS 14-15A
distributed + all other
available as of
07/1114)

Net Lesser of
Authorlzed /
Available

Difference
(If total actual
exceeds total
authorized, the
total difference is
2e10)

Net Difference
(M+R)

SA Comments

429,245

$ 428,245

$ 429,245

420,324

$ 8,921

$ 125,000

$ 125,000

$

125,000
$

125,000

8,921

1996 Tax Aliocation
Bonds Series A

6,181

6,181

$ 0 6,181

$ 6,181

@

6,181

See cell 3 of the 2014-15B ROPS Cash
Balances form. Trustee used bond proceeds for
this amount to make deposit into escrow on
6/26/14 to call 1996A bonds. Trustee then used

' escrow funds fo pay 8/1/14 debt service.

1999 Tax Aliocation
|Bonds

417,774

417774

$ 417,774

417,774

See cell I3 in cash balances form. Thisis a
reconciing item as a result of bond call date
being 6/25/14.

3

LcnyLoanenteted
into on 5/18/10

Contract for
ing Servi

2,740

2,740

150

150

10

i1

Consulling Services

2,400

2,400

12

RDA Contractual
Subsidy

13

City Loan entered
into on 6/17/89

City Loan entered
into on 2/16/10

18

Contract for
ing Services

“al o Al wu »f o e » o el » w o
.

@ | » @ w N ] »] ] » ] | &
'

"W o & o o] A o ] ] ]| w w] @
'

BN R D




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16A) - Notes
July 1, 2015 ihrough December 30, 2015

- ltem #

Notes/Comments

10

(ROPS Detail Form) This item was unretired pursuant to correspondence with a Lead Analysis at the DOF, Mr. Michael Barr, on 1/26/15. SA provided detailed
explanation and supporting general ledger documentation to support validity of un-retirement.

(ROPS Detail Form) Pursuant to agreement authorized by Justyn Howard of the DOF on February 20, 2015, residual bond proceeds will be used to pay interest on
2014 refunding TABs and fiscal agent (trustee) costs. It was further agreed that Successor Agency administrative costs o the City of Ciayton and principai on the 2014
refunding TABs will be paid from RPTTF and not bond proceeds to avoid a breach of allowable uses per the legally binding bond indentures.

ATTACHMENT 1



